Retained earnings 31,652,090  29,659,904

 34,063,674  32,338,472
Non-controlling interests 650,698  618,676

Total equity 34,714,372  32,957,148

   LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 948,735  -

Long-term notes payable 3,751,839  3,731,549

Deferred income tax liabilities 893,822  987,585

Long-term payables 1,441,920  1,285,096

 7,036,316  6,004,230

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 3,368,438  2,935,710

Other payables and accruals 4,872,613  4,273,372

Derivative financial instruments 14,680  40,853

Borrowings 3,609,323  5,676,325

Current income tax liabilities 998,523  992,151

Other tax liabilities 256,781  228,051

Deferred revenue 6,860,776  6,584,815

 19,981,134  20,731,277

Total liabilities 27,017,450  26,735,507

Total equity and liabilities 61,731,822  59,692,655

Page 11 of 12

RECONCILIATIONS OF IFRS TO NON-GAAP RESULTS

As

reported

Adjustments

Non-GAAP
In RMB „000

except percentages

Equity-settled

share-based

compensation

Cash-settled

share-based

compensation (a)

Gain on

deemed

disposal (b)

Amortisation

of intangible

assets (c)

Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2012

Operating profit 7,628,973 434,303 57,975 - 168,511 8,289,762

Operating margin 37.8%   41.1%

Profit for the period  6,072,901 434,303 57,975 - 155,752 6,720,931

Net margin 30.1%   33.3%

Profit attributable to

equity holders of the

Company

6,049,585 425,609 51,130 - 141,006 6,667,330

Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2011

Operating profit 6,170,402 334,452 33,537 (459,037) 238,445 6,317,799

Operating margin 47.2%   48.3%

Profit for the period  5,227,480 334,452 33,537 (459,037) 159,669 5,296,101

Net margin 40.0%   40.5%

Profit attributable to

equity holders of the

Company

5,219,620 330,373 31,053 (459,037) 149,468 5,271,477

Page 12 of 12

RECONCILIATIONS OF IFRS TO NON-GAAP RESULTS

As

reported

Adjustments

Non-GAAP
In RMB „000

except percentages

Equity-settled

share-based

compensation

Cash-settled

share-based

compensation (a)

Gain on

deemed

disposal (b)

Amortisation

of intangible

assets (c)

   Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2012

Operating profit 3,937,615 227,641 28,081 - 28,137 4,221,474

Operating margin 37.4%   40.1%

Profit for the period  3,110,571 227,641 28,081 - 44,060 3,410,353

Net margin 29.5%   32.4%

Profit attributable to

equity holders of the

Company

3,100,075 221,817 24,643 - 39,731 3,386,266

   Unaudited three months ended 31 March 2012

Operating profit 3,691,358 206,662 29,894 - 140,374 4,068,288

Operating margin 38.3%   42.2%

Profit for the period  2,962,330 206,662 29,894 - 111,692 3,310,578

Net margin 30.7%   34.3%

Profit attributable to

equity holders of the

Company

2,949,510 203,792 26,487 - 101,275 3,281,064

   Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2011

Operating profit 2,783,899 190,329 24,446 - 199,215 3,197,889

Operating margin 41.3%   47.5%

Profit for the period  2,343,272 190,329 24,446 - 136,440 2,694,487

Net margin 34.8%   40.0%

Profit attributable to

equity holders of the

Company

2,349,246 187,252 22,618 - 127,641 2,686,757

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investees on their shares and shares to be issued under investees' share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Company, and other

incentives

(b) Gain on deemed disposal of previously held interest in associates

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of related deferred tax